

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2503 OF 2021

Shekhar T. Todsam

...Petitioner

Versus

The Chief Officer, Mumbai Housing
And Area Development Authority & Ors.

...Respondents

WITH

REVIEW PETITION (L) NO. 18791 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 2503 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13960 OF 2022

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 2503 OF 2025

Mr. Nitin P. Deshpande a/w Rachana Harpale and Anjali Shinde for the Petitioner.

Mr. P. G. Lad a/w Ms. Aparna Kalathil & Ms. Sayali Apte for Respondent Nos. 1
and 2-MHADA.

Mr. Prashant Kamble, AGP for State.

Mr. Aseem Naphade a/w Mr. I.K. Tripathi a/w Ms. Bhagyashri Gawas i/b C. K.
Tripathi for the Applicant.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.

DATE: 30th JUNE 2025

P.C.

1. We find that the Intervenor is already in contempt of the order dated 12th June, 2025 read with order dated 24th June, 2025. We find that the Intervenor has in fact attempted to mislead the Court as felt by us on every occasion. However, Mr. Naphade appearing on behalf of the Intervenor, has stated that the possession would be handed over of office no.4 to the MHADA official today at 3.00 p.m.

2. Let the position be reported to us before of rising of the Court at 4.45 p.m.
3. In the event, on the second occasion, if the statement as made by Mr. Naphade, on instructions of his client who is present in Court, is found to be false and misleading in partial modification of what we had earlier ordered, we permit the MHADA officials to take forcible possession of office no.4 with all authority to remove the belongings of the Intervenor and hand over the belongings to him. We permit officers-in-charge of the local police station to assist the MHADA officers.
4. Parties to act on an authenticated copy of this Order.
5. It is further clarified that the MHADA officers are free to identify correctly office no.4 and take possession and there ought not to be any misleading on this Court.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)